STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Military Department FOR OPB USE ONLY
AGENCY: Military Department OPB LOG NUMBER AGENDA NUMBER
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 8112 g@? I
SUBMISSION DATE: 01/31/2019 Approval and Authority:
AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 19-05 , o ) . )
HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: Glenn H. Curtis Approved by the Joint Legislative
TITLE: The Adjutant General Committee on the Bljdget
' DATE: 2-22-.2049 L H
MEANS OF FINANCING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT REVISED
FY 2018-2019 (+) or (-) FY 2018-2019
GENERAL FUND BY:
DIRECT $39,605,369 $0 $39,605,369
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $4,369,717 $0 $4,369,717
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $5,886,743 $0 $5,886,743
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $50,000 S0 $50,000
Camp Minden Fire Protection Fund (P38) $50,000 50 $50,000
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
Subtotal of Dedications from Page 2 $0 S0 $0
FEDERAL $52,040,033 $3,233,541 $55,273,574
TOTAL $101,951,862 $3,233,541 $105,185,403
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 821 0 821
AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES 4 0 4
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 60 0 60
TOTAL POSITIONS] 885 0] 885
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS
PROGRAM NAME:
Military Affairs $66,973,306 429 $3,233,541 0 $70,206,847 429
Education $34,433,901 451 30 0 $34,433,901 451
Auxillag‘.Accc_‘)_{'th $544 655 8 50 0 $544,655 5
30 0 §0 0 $0 0
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 50 0 $0 0
30 0 30 0 $0 0
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
Subtotal of proglréms from Page 2: $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
TOTAL| $101,951,862 885 | $3,233,541 I 0 $105,185,403 885
BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017) Page 1

A



REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

~|DEPARTMENT: Military Department

'FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: Military Department

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 8112

OFB LOG NUMBER

AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE: 01/31/2019

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 19-05

ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this section for additional Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

MEANS OF FINANCING

CURRENT
FY 2018-2019

ADJUSTMENT
(+)or()

REVISED
FY 2018-2019

GENERAL FUND BY:

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 50 50
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutary Dedication] 30 30 %0
[Select Statutory Dedicaticn] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 30 $0

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) 50 $0 $0

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.

The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS
PROGRAM NAME: ' '
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
30 C $0 0 %0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 C $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 | 0 s0 | 0 $0 0
BA-7 FORM (8/1/2017) Page 2

A




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and

the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The Louisiana Military Department is requesting additional federal authority in the amount of $3,233,541to0
cover shortages within the Military Affairs Program. Alt funding must be spent in accordance with National
Guard Regulation 5-1 and the limitations set forth within each of the 14 individual appendices.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2018-201¢ | FY 2019-2020 || FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT $0 30 $0 $0 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 i $0 $0

FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 %G

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 §C $0 $0 $0

FEDERAL $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541
TOTAL $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation balow:
No additional positions required with this BAY,

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal

year.
Federal authority levels within the Military Affairs Frogram are not sufiicient to finish the current fiscal year.

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
This is NOT an after the fact BA-7.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

Page 3 A




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. ldentify and explain the programmatic impacts (posiiive or negative) that will result from the approval of this
BA-7,

The approval of this BAT will have an overall positive Impact on the Military Affairs Program. It will
enable the Louisiana National Guard to continue eperations without any shutdown of programs or
services,

2. Complete the folfowing information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be
affected by this request. (Nofs: Requested adjustmenis may involve revisions to exisiing objeclives and
performarnce indicators or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the
request form as often as necessary.)

All performance objectives will be unmet by the end of the fiscal year If this BA-7 is not approved.

PERFORMANCE STANDARD

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT| REVISED
FY 2018-2019] (+) OR{-) |FY2018-2019

LEVEL

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).
Adjustments would be a mute point if all the federal programs in the Military Affairs Program shutdown
prior to the end of the fiscal year.

3. Briefly explain any perfarmance impacts other than or in addition to effects on chjectives and performance
indicators. (For example. Are there any anficipated direct or indirect affects on program management or
service recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

The approval of this position allows the Louisiana Military Department to maintain operations all FY. If
the Military Affairs Program has to curtail operations to only those functions fully funded by means of
finance other than federal it will force the partial drawdown of installations which will in turn negatively

4. If there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of
performance impact.
All areas will be impacted.

5. Desoribe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance
impacts'to objectives and performance indicators.)

Failure to approve this BA7 will have performance impacts across all performance objectives and
performance indicators by the fourth quarter of the fiscal year.

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

Page 4




DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

STATE OF LOUISIANA

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME: MILITARY AFFAIRS

CURRENT | REQUESTED REVISED ADJUSTMENT OUTYEAR PROJECTIONS

MEANS OF FINANCING: FY 2018-201¢ | ADJUSTMENT | FY 2018-2019 FYzo1s-2020 | Fy2020-2021 | Frzozt-2022 | Fy zoza2023
GENERAL FUND BY:
Direct $31,740,382 $0 $31,740,382 $0 $o $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $2,932,833 $0 $2,932,833 $0 $0 30 $0
Fees & Self-Generated $5,118,306 $0 $5,118,305 30 $0 $0 %0
Statutary Dedications * $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL FUNDS 527,131,786 $3,233,541 $30,365,327 $3,233,541 $3,233 541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541
TOTAL MOF $66,973,306 $3,233,541 $70,206,847 $3,233,541 | $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $18,194,152 $0 518,194,152 $0 $0 30 30
Other Compensation $597 259 $0 $597,259 $0 $0 $0 $0
Related Benefits $8,422, 147 $27,992 $8,450,139 $27,992 $27,992 $27,992 $27,992
Travel $142,010 30 $142,010 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cperating Services $14,064,732 $985,817 $15,050,548 $985 817 $985,817 $985,817 $985,817
Supplies $2,593,176 $1,035,689 $3,628,865 $1,035,689 " $1,035,68% $1,0235,689 $1,035,589
Professional Services $2,289 780 $48,683 $2,338,463 $48,683 $48,683 $48,683 $48,683
Other Charges $6,082,368 30 $6,062,368 30 $0 30 30
Debt Services $2,378,080 $0 $2,378,080 $0 $0 $0 30
interagency Transfers $4,532 241 $3569.511 $4,901,752 $369,511 $369,511 $369,511 $369,511
Acguisitions $3,054,931 $188,118 $3,253,047 $198 116 $198,115 $£198,116 $198,116
Major Repairs $4,642,430 $567,733 $5,210,163 $567,733 $567,733 $567,733 $567,733
UNALLOTTED %0 50 $0 80 3¢ 30 30
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $66,973,306 i $3,233,541 $70,206,847 $3,233,541 $3,233,541 $3,233,541 I $3,233,541
POSITIONS
Classified 1 0 1 ] 0 0 aQ
Unclassified 400 0 400 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.O. POSITIONS 401 0 401 0 0 0 0
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS i 0 1 O 0 0 g
NON-TQ FTE POSITIONS 27 0 27 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 429 0 429 0 0 0 0
* Statutory Dedications:

E::ép(éﬂai‘gc}ien Fire Protection $50,000 $0 $50,000 30 $0 $0 $0

[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 %0 %0 $0 30 $0 30

[Setect Statutory Dadication] 50 $0 30 $0 0 $0 30

[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50 30

[Salect Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

BA-7 FORM (8/1/2017)

Page 5




STATE OF LOUISIANA

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
MILITARY AFFAIRS

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

State General Interagency Fees & Self- Statutory _

MEANS OF FINANCING: Fund Transfers Generated Dedications Federal Funds TOTAL
Revenues

AMOUNT 50 $0 | $0 | $0 |  $3233541|  $3,233541
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 $C $0 $0 $0 $0
Relaied Benefits 30 $0 50 $0 527,992 $27,992
Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services $0 30 30 $0 $£985,817 $985,317
Supplies 50 $0 $0 $0 $1 ,035,689 $1,035,689
Professional Services $0 $0 $0 30 $48,683 $48,683
Other Charges $0 $C $0 $0 $0 $0
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $369,511 $369,511
Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 $0 $198,116 $198,116
Major Repairs $0 30 $0 $0 $567,733 $567,733
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 50 50 80 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50 $0 $0 $0 $3,233,541 $3,233,541
OVER / (UNDER) $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 1 0 0 0 0 1
Unclassified 400 0 0 0 0 400
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 401 0 0 0 0 401
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 1 0 0 0 0 1]
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 27 0 0 0 0 27
TOTAL POSITIONS 429 0 0 ] 0 429

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017)

Page 6




DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 2 NAME: EDUCATION

MEANS OF FINANCING: CURRENT REQUESTED REVISED ADJUSTMENT OUTYEAR PROJECTIONS
FY 2018-2019 | ADJUSTMENT | FY 2018-2019 FY20192020 | Fyz020-2021 | Fy2021-2022 | Fy 2022.2023
GENERAL FUND BY:
Diract $7,864,987 $0 $7,864,987 30 30 30 0
Interagency Transfers $1,436,884 $0 $1,436,884 $0 $0 30 G
Fees & Self-Generated $223,783 50 $223,783 $0 30 30 50
Statutory Dedications * $0 $0 30 %0 30 30 $0
FEDERAL FUNDS $24,908,247 $0 $24,908,247 $0 50 50 $0
TOTAL MOF $34,433,901 $0 $34,433,901 $0 $0 $0 $0
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $13,946,839 30 $13,846,839 30 30 $0 $0
Other Compensation $552,360 30 $552,360 30 $0 30 30
Related Benefits $6,143,393 $0 $6,143,393 $0 %0 50 30
Travel $181,250 $0 $181,250 $0 30 30 30
Operating Services $4 139,519 $0 $4,139,519 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $3,564,818 $0 $3,564,818 $0 $0 50 $0
Professional Services $491,870 50 $491,870 $0 $0 $0 30
Other Charges $2,723,310 $0 $2,723,310 $0 $0 30 $0
Debt Sarvices $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $689,909 50 $689,908 50 50 $0 $0
Acguisitions $930,156 $0 $930,156 30 %0 $0 50
Major Repairs $1,070,477 $0 $1,070,477 $0 50 $0 50
UNALLOTTED 30 30 50 $0 50 50 50
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $34,433,901 $0 $34,433,901 $0 $0 $0 50
POSITIONS
Classified 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 420 0 420 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 420 0 420 0 0 i} V)
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 3 0 3 0 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 28 0 28 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 451 0 451 0 0 0 1}
* Statutory Dedications:
[Sefect Statutery Dedication] 50 50 1) $0 %0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 50 £0 $0 50 30 30 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 $0 $0 50 50 20 30
[Selact Statutory Dedication] 30 $0 50 $0 50 30 30
{Select Statutory Dedication] 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 50 50 $0 50 30
[Select Statutory Dadication] $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 30
[Select Stafutory Dadication] $0 30 $0 30 $0 30 50
BA-T FORM (6/1/2017) Page 7




STATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 2 NAME: EDUCATION

State General | Interagenc Fees & Self- Statuto
MEANS OF FINANCING: a 98NY | Generated AWy | rederal Funds|  TOTAL
Fund Transfers Dedications
Revenues

AMOUNT 30 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0
Related Benefits $0 %0 $0 $0 30 $0
Travel $0 $0 30 30 $0 $0
Operating Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
Professional Sarvices $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges 30 50 $0 50 30 50
Debt Services $0 $0 50 30 30 $0
Interagency Transfers 30 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
Acquisitions $0 50 $0 50 30 $0
Major Rapairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED $0 30 30 $0 50 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER / {UNDER) %0 $0 50 50 50 $0
POSITIONS

1 Classified 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 420 0 0 0] 0 420
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS | 420 0 0 0 0 420
OTHER CHARGES POSIT 3 0 0 0 0 3
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 28 0 0 0 0 28
TOTAL POSITIONS 451 1] 0 0 0 451

BA-7 FORM (6/1/2017}

Page 8 A




STATE OF 1.OUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LLEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 3 NAME: AUXILIARY
MEANS OF FINANCING: CURRENT REQUESTED REVISED ) ) ADJUSTMENT QUTYEAR PROJECTIONS
FY 2018-2019 | ADJUSTMENT | FY 2018-2019 Fra0192020 | Frzozo-2021 | Fyaoerzezz | Fy2022-2033

GENERAL FUND BY: .
Direct $0 50 $0 30 30 30 $C
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0
Fees & Self-Generated $544 655 $0 $544,855 30 $0 $0 $0
Statutory Dedications * 30 50 $0 $0 50 $0 30
FEDERAL FUNDS 30 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50
TOTAL MOF | $544,655 $0 $544,655 $0 $0 D $0
EXPENDITURES:
Salarles $0 30 50 50 $0 30 $0
Other Compensation $70,008 $0 $70,006 50 30 30 30
Related Benefits $13,624 50 $13,624 $0 $0 50 $0
Travel $2.075 30 $2,075 50 30 30 $0
Cperating Services $27,450 $0 $27,450 30 50 30 30
Supplies $431,500 $0 $431,500 $0 §0 $0 350
Professional Services 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 50 $0 30 $0
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 50 50 30 80 $0
Acquisitions 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0
Majer Repairs 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0
UNALLOTTED 30 30 $0 $0 30 30 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $544,655 $0 $544,655 $0 $0 30 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.O. POSITIONS 1] 0 0 0 1] i} 0
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 0 0 qQ 0 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 5 0 5 0 0 ¢ 1]
TOTAL POSITIONS 5 0 5 0 0 0 1]
* Statutory Dedications:

[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 $0 50 $0 30 30 30

[Select Statutory Dedicatlon] 30 30 50 30 50 $0 $0

[Salect Statutery Dedlcation] 30 30 50 4] 50 50 50

[Select Statutory Dedication] 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50 50

[Select Statutery Dedjcation] $0 30 $0 $0 30 50 50

[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 30 $0 $0 $0 30 $0

{Select Statutory Dedication] $0 50 50 30 $0 $0 $0

[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 30

BA-7 FORM {6/1/2017) Page 9 A




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 3 NAME: AUXILIARY

State General | Interagenc Fees & Seif- Statuto
MEANS OF FINANCING: 9eney | Generated O rederal Funds|  TOTAL
Fund Transfers Dedications
Revenues
AMOUNT $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Related Benefits $0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
Travel 30 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0
Supplies $0 $0 $0 30 30 50
Professional Services $0 30 $0 $Q 30 $0
Other Charges $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0
Acquisitions $0 50 30 30 50 $0
Major Repairs $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER / (UNDER) $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0
POSITIONS
Classifiad 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 0 0 0 4] ]
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0]
OTHER CHARGES POSIT 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 5 0 0 0 0 5
TOTAL POSITIONS | 5 4] 0 1] ] 5
BA-7 FORM (8/1/2017} Page 10

A




BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

(Provide answers on the Questionnaire Analysis Form; answer all questions applicable to the
requested budget adjustment.)

GENERAL PURPOSE

The Louisiana Military Department is requesting additional federal authority in the amount of $3.233,541 to
cover shortages within the Military Affairs Program. Ali funding must be spent in accordance with National
Guard Regulation §-1 and the limitations set forth in the 14 individual appendices. During the period
beginning 29 August 2013 through the current fiscal year the Louisiana Military Department received
federal authority for the M8 disposal project at Camp Minden. The amounts of that federal authority ranged
from a high of $30,000,000 in FY14 to a low of $932,109 in the current fiscal year. Due to the timing of
when the expenditures on the M8 project were made in a given fiscal year and when the other federal
programs required additional federal authority the need was able to be met with what was on hand. Due to
this timing effect the incremental increases in federal funding over a 6 year span ware not fully realized
until the third quarter of the present fiscal year. Thus, the large one time increase not specifically tied to
any one federal program change or event. These requested changes are based on funding amounts
received within each individual federal program as communicated by the federal program manager through
our spending execution worksheets which combines actual expenditures, encumbrances and forecasted
monthly expenditures.

REVENUES - $3,233,541

(Explain the Means of Financing. Provide details including Source, authority to spend, etc.)

1) If STATE GENERAL FUND - $0

2) If IAT - %0

3) If Self-Generated Revenues — $0

4) if Statutory Dedications - $0

5) If Interim Emergency Board Appropriations
6) If Federal Funds - $3,233,541

7) All Grants:

EXPENDITURES - $3,233,541

1)
2)
3)
4)

$ 0 — Salaries
$ 27,992 - Related Benefits
$ 0 — Travel

$ 985,817 — Services

$1,035,689 — Supplies

$ 48,683 - Professional Services
3 0 — Other Charges

$ 369,511 — Interagency Transfers
$ 198,116 — Acquisitions

10) $ 567,733 — Major Repairs

OTHER

1)

POC is SGM(Ret) James Philyaw, 225-319-4711 or COL{Ret) Herbert Fritts, 225-319-4757.




STATE O? LQ_UISEANA

o OR EXPENDITURF CFY 2015.2014
GCNERAL FONEEY
DIRECT ‘ ' $87,480,572
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS _ , $4.280,817
' FEES&SELF—GL—.NEQAIED _ o $4dsesed] ‘ 54430565,
OTATDED Pag | ‘500000‘ o ' ' $50.000
{ BTAT DED - O\fercoiecmnb B - $soa ooo' B R $5oooao"
INTERIMEE\AFR(:EI\CY BOARD - . s g
FEDERAL ' - $3s 986193-‘ . $30,060000] . - 566,926,195
, S e L 1. 830,000,000 ot E 33113,4;59?7:

' ,PROGRAM EXPE’\!DITURES

PROGRAV NAVE. SE ey
M;I\taWAvans 856,817,292 | 474 30,000,000 0 $ae §17982 | dge
Edusation 526268980 | 351 0] o ss?s 386900 351
Auitary §232.785 0 0 $232,785| o]
Unalotted 50 G 0 30 0
$0 0
50 | ]
30 0
$0 0
80 0
53 0
TOTAL| 83416377  775|  $a0,000.000 01 $113,416,877] 775

Approved by K. Leglelative Comm. on the Budget |
D@ﬁ@: @91—‘(“*‘3"{3;_93




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Louisiana Department of Health

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: Louisiana Emergency Response Network

OPB LOG NUMBER

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-324

7

AGENDA NUMBER

I"ﬂ

SUBMISSION DATE: January 18, 2019

Approval and Authority:

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 1

Approved by the Joint Legislative

HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: Paige Hargrove

TITLE: Executive Director

Committee on

the Budget

SIGNATURE (certifies that the information provided is correct and true to the best of DATE: 2-22-.20 /g Q‘*/ @( ;
your knowfeee)p ° : 5
MEANS OF FINANCING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT REVISED
FY 2018-2019 (+) or () FY 2018-2019

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT $1,637,234 $0 $1,637,234
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $189,900 $0 $189,900
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $5,383 $11,334 $16,717
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 $0
Subtotal of Dedications from Page 2 50 50 $0
FEDERAL $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $1,832,517 $11,334 $1,843,851

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS " 0 7
AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 7 0 7

TPROGRAM EXPENDITURES DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS
PROGRAM NAME:

LERN $1,832,517 7 $11,334 0 $1,843,851 7

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

i $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

& $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

%= $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

S - $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

5 > $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

1 = $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

P = $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

gr.@ojél of fragrams from Page 2: $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

TOTAL $1,832,517 7 $11,334 0 $1,843,851 7

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2018)

Page 1



STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented, At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed, FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.
A o o P S e
1. Whatis the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7, What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The purpose of this BA-7 Is to increase Fees and Self-Generated Revenues authority in order to receive monies
from the Living Well Foundation 2019 grant for the Stop the Bleed initiative, The American College of Surgeons
(ACS) is calling all state trauma systems fo implement "Stop the Bleed”. This is a national awareness
campaign launched by the White House. It is intended to cultivate grassroots efforts that encourage
bystanders fo become trained, equipped, and empowered to help in a bleeding emergency before professional
help arrives, much like citizens are educated and empowered to perform CPR.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING . ‘
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2018-2019 || FY 2019-2020 || FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 | FY 2022-2023

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT 30 $0 %0 $0 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0| $0 $0 $0 $0

FEES & SELF-GENERATED $11,334 $0 $0 $0 %0

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FEDERAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $11,334 $0 $0 $0 $0

B S e e e b e e ]

O T o i

3. If this action reguires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
No, this BA-7 does not require additional personnel

e R N S P s R e e B e N e A T e

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

B

e e

Monies are expected to be received this current fiscal year to support the initiative Stop the Bleed, Postponing
this request will potentially jeopardize the grant award.

A B L e T e s B i

5. [s this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
No, this in an after the fact BA-7

BA-7 FORM (711/2018) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this
BA-7.

Approval of this BA-7 will increase Fees and Self-Generated Revenues in order to receive monies from a
grant to fund the Stop the Bleed initiative.

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected
by this request. (Note: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance
indicators or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the request form as
often as necessary.)

OBJECTIVE:

PERFORMANCE STANDARD
PERFORMANGE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT| REVISED
FY 2018-2019| (+)OR() |FY 2018-2019

LEVEL

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or
service recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

This increase in funding will allow for the expansion of the Stop The Bleed education and services
campaign as launched in 2016 by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security. They will:

*Provide hemorrhage control kits in the designated schools

*Train school nurses as future trainers and expand the instructor pool

*Support the education of a group of trained personel that can demonstrate hemorrhage control
techniques and that can provide ongoing training.

4. If there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of
performance impact.

The performance impacts assosiated with this request are stated.

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance
impacts to objectives and performance indicators.)

Failure to approve this request will result in LERN not having enough budget authority to receive
monies from the grant to fund the Stop the Bleed initiative.

BA-T FORM (7/1/2018)

Page 3



STATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 1 NAME: LERN

——— CURRENT | REQUESTED | REVISED | ADJUSTMENT OUTYEAR PROJEGTIONS e
FY 2018-2019 | ADJUSTMENT | FY 2018-2019 FY2019-2020 | Fy2020-2021 | Fv2021-2022 | Fv2022-2023
GENERAL FUND BY:
Direct $1,637,234 $0 $1,637,234 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $189,900 $0 $189,900 30 $0 $0 $0
Fees & Self-Generated $5,383 $11,334 $16,717 $0 $0 $0 $0
Statutory Dedications * $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL FUNDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30
TOTAL MOF $1,832,517 $11,334 $1,843,851 $0 $0 $0 $0
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $616,759 $0 $616,759 $0 $0 30 $0
Other Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0
Related Benefits $299,750 $0 $299,750 $0 $0 $0 30
Travel $30,000 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services $191,311 $0 $191,311 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $17,950 $11,334 $29,284 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Services $337,531 $0 $337,531 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges $55,283 $0 $55,283 $0 $0 $0 $0
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $137,496 $0 $137,496 $0 $0
Acquisitions $146,437 $0 $146,437 $0 $0
Major Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,832,517 $11,334 $1,843,851 $0 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 6 0 6 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 7 0 7 0 0 0 0
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 7 0 7 0 0 0 0
* Statutory Dedications:
[Select Statutory Dedicalion] $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 30
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30
[Select Statutory Dedicalion] $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 0 30 $0 $0
[Select Stalulory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 0 $0 50 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Stalulory Dedication] 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Stalutory Dedicalion] 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2018)

Page 4




STATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

LERN

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

T S A 0 G RS e O T S IO LT T

) State General | Interagency HeEsRineis Statutory
MEANS OF FINANCING: Fund e Generated | o |Federal Funds|  TOTAL
Revenues i
AMOUNT $0 $0 $11,334 $0 $0 $11,334 |
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Related Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Travel 50 50 $0 $0 30 $0
Operating Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $0 $0 $11,334 $0 $0 $11,334
Professional Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges 30 $0 30 30 30 50 |
Debt Services $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Acquisitions 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Major Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,334 $11,334 |
OVER / (UNDER) $0 $0 |
POSITIONS -
Classified 6 0 0 0 0 6]
Unclassified 1 0 0 0 0 18
TOTAL T.O. POSITIONS 7 0 0 0 0 7|
OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 ol
TOTAL POSITIONS 7 0 0 0 0 7]

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2018)

Page 5




BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

(Provide answers on the Questionnaire Analysis Form; answer all questions applicabie to the requested budget adjustment.)

GENERAL PURPOSE

The purpose of this BA-T is to increase the pudget authority for Fees and Se!f Generated Revenues
in order to receive a grant from Louisiana Highway Safety Commission to continue to fund the Stop
the Bleed initiative. The American College of Surgeons (ACS) is calling all state trauma systems to
implement "Stop the Bleed". This is a national awarensss campaign launched by the White House.
It is intended to cultivate grassroots efforts that encourage bystanders to become trained,
equipped, and empowered to help ina bleeding emergency before professional help arrives, much
like citizens are educated and empowered fo perform CPR. No matter how rapid the arrival of
professional emergency responders, bystanders will always be first on the scene. Due to this call
by the ACS, all of the designated trauma centers in conjunction with LERN are working to
implement this education. For this grant, LERN's Tri-Regional Coordinator will be responsible for
outreach and scheduiing of all trainings at schoois in Region 8. Educational supplies are needed
and LERN can no longer provide these supplies within our budget. The educational supplies that
will be purchased Include wail mount Stop the Bleed Kits, blue training tourniquets and educational
hooklets.

Fees & Self-Generated Revenues $11,334
Total; $11,334

EXPENDITURES

Provide detailed expenditure information including how the amount requested was calculated.

Supplies $11,334
Total: $11,334

Provide names, phone numbers, and e-mail addresses of agency contacts

Paige Hargrove

ILERN, Executive Director
Phone: 225-756-3440
Email: paige.hargrove@la.gov

Cassandra Woods
Chief Financial QOfficer
Phone: 225-756-3421

Email: cassandra.woods@la.gov




FOUNDATION St

January 10, 2019

To: Graht Recipient — Fall 2018 Grant Cvele

RE: Grant Agreémen_t ahd Installment Payment #1

Dear Grantee:

Enclosed is the final sighed grant agreement and instaliment payment #1 for the Fall 2018 grant cycle.
We are pleased to provide funding for the programs and services through which you will serve your
comnunity.

Please rafer to the Reporting Requirements section of your Grant Agreement for information o what
and when reports are due, or please provide that information to those who will be doing the financial
reporting and written narrative reports.

If you will, please confirm receipt of the check by email at jrutledge@livingwellifoundation.net,

Let me know if there is something [ can do to assist you.

Sincerely,

Alice M. PrW

President/CEO

PO.Box2773 | WastMonroe, LA71294 | 0©.318.396.5066 | £318396.5067 | wwwlivingwellfoundation.net

N




GRANT AGREEMENT
Graing Cyele: Fall 2008
This Grant Agresment (the “Agresment™} fs enjered Into effeetive as of Junuary 1, 2019, by the Living Well
Frundation, 2 Louiddans nonprofit-cosporativn (the “Foundation”), and the grmtea xdmﬁiﬂed in Seotfon 1.8.
below (the “Crantee™),
L DESCRIPTION OF GRANT
A, GRANTER INEORMATION
Orgapization: Louisiana Emergenoy Responge Network  BIN: 72-6011595
Projeef Nawme: Stop the Blaed Educaiion
Physical Address:  LERW
14141 Adrline Highwey, Duilding 1, Sufte’ B
Raton Rougs, LA 70817
Mailing Addresst  LERN
14141 Adrline Highway, Building. 1, Suite B
Baton Rovge, LA 70817

Contaet Pargons;  Poige B, Hargrove, Excontive Divestor

-Eassandrs Woads
Telephoner © (205) 756-344D Fax: (225) 7563428
Email; paigelorgrove@lagey - Website (i any):
passaudia; woods@ld.gov

B. GRANT PURPOSE

‘This p!:q]e‘af wnil allbw for expansion of the Stop the Bleed aducation and services campaign as
lasmckied in 2016 by the US Departuent of Homeland Beority. 1t will sepve 1o provide
bystanders -of mmergamy situations with the. tools and knowledgé to stop fife threatining
bleeding 4nd will be tanght {o-froulty and stafl at 12 of 37 Quechita Parish gthools, with kits
provided at the 12 schools.

¢ GRANT OBIECITVES
L. Provide hemondige contedl ldts in the desiguated schools,
2. Traln school nueges as fistnre tradnerd and expand the'instructor pool. ’
3. Support the eduvation of & group of iratned personnel thet con demonsirate hemorthage
rondrel] technigues and that can provide ongoing raising,

7 GRANT BUDGET: The budget for the grank (he “Crant Budget™) is attached a5 Byhibit-A,

3

= e om oln




H.

TERMS
A GRANT AMOGUNT: $12,334
B. GRANT BURATION: Begloning date: Junuary 1, 2019
Fnding date:  Decenher 34, 2049
€. GRANT PAYMENT SCHEDULE:  Payments are scheduled as fallows:
Date:  Janinwy 14, 2HY Asnnunt: 211,334
Date:  Fobraary 28, 2020 Amount § 1,000

All payments arc subject to salisfactory compliance with the torms 20d conditions of this
Agrecment. "The amount of any payment subsequent to the initiel payment may be modified by
Foundation to reflect project work levels, clienl’s services, or current expenditure rate.

13 GRANTER REPORTING SCHEDULE

1. Becond Quarter Inferig Repori: _
Within §5 working days after the end of the first sl months of the Grant Duration, Grantes
*shatl provide the Foundation an imerim tepost consisting oft

(iy A Buapciad yeport wtilizing the formud reguived by the Foundation showing sctual
expenditures during the first six months Hne-by-line against the Grant Budget, with
suppuoriing dovumentation for e st bvo guarters of grant expenses;

(i) A pareative sunsmagy wlilizing the format required by the Foundation reporting the
progress made by the Grantee towards achieving the Grant Purpose and Grant
Objeciivey, and any prublems or obstacles encountered in the effort (o achiove the
Cipant Purpose and Grant Obectives;

(i) A gintistieal sommuee of progrumy and . services provided, individualy served,
publicity swerounding grant activitics, aotivities lo cnsure service sustainability, any
varianees to proposed activities; and,

{(iv) A copy ol Granlec’s Latest unaudited finundial statements curent within 3 months.

Finawelal Report, Narratbve Smmnmery, Sintisfleal Summary, and Unaadifed Finaneial

Statements Duer July 19, 261%

2. Fauvth Quarter Final Repavt:

Within 30 days afler the ending date of the {met Pruratien, OGranteo shalt provide a finat

report fo the Foundation consisting of:

{it A gomwlative Gnancisl veport otiliding the format reguiced by lhe Foundation
showing acfual expendiivres during the Qrant Projeot Hine-by-Hine apainst the Cram
Budget, wilh supporting documentaiion for the {ibal two quamters of grant expenses;

(if) A gotailed narvative syponayy utitizing the format required by the Foundation
reporting the schisvement towards the Gromt Purpose and Grant Ohjectives, any
variances wnd resoludions, and all activities carded oo snder the gy

(i) A statistieal swmwmary of programs and services provided. individuals served,
publicity surrcunding grant activities, activitics o ensure servise sustainability,




formal and date of disserinution of grant Andings and owcomes w0 o public oo local,
regdonal or nations! level;

{iv] A copy of Grantec's Jatest unandited financial statements corvent within 3 mouths;
and, '

(v) Ai gyabuation of the Grantee’s supoess in achieving the Crant Purposs and Grant
Objectives. ' '

S Cumuhative Fimuredal Report, Bedlvd Narrative Sonpmary, Statistieal Sumonry
Heport, Uoandited Financia! Statomants, sod Project Bvaluation
rue: Jawsary 30, 2620

3, Audites Financial Statoments:

Within 180 days aller the coge of cach Fiseal Year of Gratee, Crantoe shall provide
andited spnual financial sttements in ¢ form satisfaclory w e Poundation, ortifivd and
sigred by an anthorized officor, with such awlil {0 be performed by independent certified
public accountants rensonably acceplable o the Foundation who issuc an mqualified
opinion a5 1o the information contained in the nanclal statvments, The audit will be
prapared in sccordance with GAAY on a consolidated basis, including holance sheets as of
the end of the Fiseal Yaar, and include stalements of income and rotained cavdags and o
stalerment ol cash fows, and sel forth i conparative form the balance sheet, bicome
staloment, reiained earnings, and cash flow figures for the preceding Flsesl Year, Withe
audited financial statements do pot rollect an ungualified opinten by the anditar, then
CGrantee shatl siso provide an explanation/rezponse of the deficlencies noted together with
sush further information, explanation or response 28 may be requesiad by the Poundation,
w11 shal} churcalier be in the determinaton of the Foundation, in s sole disoretion, us to
whether the subimittod financial stotements are acceptable,

.  GEREBAL CONDITIONS

A,

PURPOSE AND ADMIMISTRATHIN

The g,m.nl shall be used exelusively for the Cirant Purpose and Crant Objectives specitied in
Reotions T B, and L C. of this Agreemen.

‘The Gramce will directly admindster the project or program being supporied by the grant and
agrees thal o gramt funds shall be disbursed to any persen, organkation, or antity, whether or

not Toesid by e Grantec, otleer than as specifieally set forth in, or contemplated by, Scetions
I. B. and 1. C. ofthis Agreement.

PAYMENTS

Cirant Funds will be disbursed to Geantee o8 specified in Seetion 1 C. of this Agresmend. Funds
expended prior t (e gxecution of this Agreoment may not be peimbursed from grant fonds,

USE OF GRANT FUNDS

1. No part of the grant shall be used to carry on propaganda or otherwise aitempt to influence
legistution (within the meuning of Seetion 4945 {d)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code).

2. Ne part of the grant shall be used to aliempt to Influenee the omeome of any speeific public




B,

[0

elegtion. or Yo cary on, dizectly or indiveetly, any voler registration drive (within, the
measing of Section 4?45'{6){2) ofthe Internal Revenue Code).

3. The Grantes shall nof use dgy part of the grait fands o provide e prant to an individudl for
iravel, study, or similar purpuse exeept under procedures which have been spproved in
sdlvange by ihe Secretary of the Treasury or hig delegate under Section 4945(g) of the
Tntenal Revenus Code and only with prior wiitten approval of the Foundetion, Payents
of selsies, othed compensation, or sxpense réfmbursement to emplovess of the Grantee
within the scope of theiremployment do nbt constitute “grants” Jor these pusposes and dave
ot subiject to {hese restiictions.

4. Mo part of the grant shall bo used for a grant fo another oﬁganizatim withuuf, prios written
- approval of the Foundation,

5. No.parl of the grant shall be used Sor other than charitable, selentific, or ediucation purpases
ot the prevention. of eruelly to shildren (within the meaning of Ssotion 170()2)E) of the
Internal Revenne Code).

6. Equipment vt propaity pmb:aseﬁ‘with g:am-iimds-s'baﬂ be thie proparty of the: Granjes
organization, subject, however, to yecovery by and réfurn to the Fuundation under certain
cigenmstances identifled helow.

7. 'If thie prpose.of the (iantee oiganizetion chinges, o i the organization should cease fo
exist, or should feant fonds ov progerty purchased with grant fonds be used other then as
permitteld by this Agreoment, or should the grant be terminated for any of the teasois a1 sef
forth in Section ILL, them:

() the Grantee shall immediately nofify the Foundation; arnd,

(i}  any utotiized or unexpended grant funds shedl revert sud promptly be returred to the
Foundation; pnd, '

(i) equipment or property purchased-with the-grant finds shall, atths request of the

Foundation, prowptly be deliveted to the Roundation for revst inatpondudes with the -

grant or otherwise to futher the Foundation's exempt pispose,
PUDGET

Funds must be used by the Grantes sirictly in accordanse with the Grant Budgel, provided,
however, that gantee {s suthorived to reallocate between the budpet subseotions dmounts upto
10% of the budgeted amount from edch of the calegoties of subsedtions Personnel, Other
Bspenses and Capital Fxpenses afier wiiften notice buvt withiowd the requitement of the approval
of the Foundation, but onfy so long as no apecific line ilem is increased by more than 50%,
Any other material changes desired to be raade-in the Ciant Bodget must be approved by the
Fonndation,

ACCOUNTING AND AUET

A systemic aceunating recond shall he kept by the Grantee of the receipt and dishursemertt of
Furids and éxpenditoves inourrad under the torms of the prant, and the substentiating documents

4




such-as bills, invoices, canceled shecks, reeeipts; ato,, shall be retained in the Grames’s files
for a perlod of notless than four{4) years after expiration of the graot period. The Grantee
agress fo promptly’ foenish the Foundation with copies of such docyments wpon the
Foundeton’s féquest.

The Grantes agress to maks Hs books and records available to Foundadon at reasonabile thwes,
aid for purposes regsonably velated to the Foundations interest in the activities-of the Grontes,
a8 long as yuch access does nof violste the tights of patients dnd smployees, and {s nototherwise
& violation of applisable law,

Grantee will affow the Foundation to monitor and teview the accounting, disbusseraent,
financial practices, and intepnal audit systems of the Granise. The Foundation, at its expense,
ey audit or have antited the books mnd records of the Grantee Insofar av they relate 10-the
disposition of the fimds grantad by the Fopdidation, and the Grantes shallpryvide all necepsary
assistance in connection thevewdth,

REPORTS

Giravitek sl provide e Foundation the rejiorts and infirmation set forth in Ssotfon 1L 1. of
this Agresment. |

“The: Girantee shall send o the Foundation copies of all reports, papers, mannseripts, and other
informstion materials which it produces that are related to the project sopporied by e
Foundation,

The Ferindation may, at its expsnse, raonitor and conduct an evaluation of operations  undey
thy grant, which may include visits by representatives of the Foundation to observe the

Gravtea’s propram procedures and dperations agd o disouss the program with the Crantea’y
persopmed as long 83 such sceeds doss ot vielile the rights of patients and employees, sod iy
not-otheriwise a vilation ofappliceble law.

ACCESS TO AND USE OF PROJICT INFORMATION

The (Srantes agrecs to provide the Foundation with fisll novess, excent to the extent specifically

prohibited by applicable liw, fo any and all information déveloped i sorwection with or arising.

From the aotivities inded by this grant, To the extent (rantes may lavefully do 4o, the Grantee

anthorlzes the Poundation fo use, reproduce, or publish, freé of any charge or royaley, and to

anthorize olhers to usy, Toprodues, o publish, fiee of aty chargs of reyalty, any and all such
information, including but not fimited fo reports, budgets, patents, ropyrighted matepdals, or
other dute The Foundation ayrees to propely atiribute suthorship o the use, reproduction, o
publipsfion of any fiformation developed wiflvthese grant fuads, and further agress todnclude
patent nndier copyright notiee, o sny of its publicationg, or any pateits or sopytighted
meterigls.

FPUBLIC REPORTING

Cirantee shall abide by. all réasonable Foundation commumication: goidelines. Grantee shall
parlicipate io a1l workshop(s) regarding such guidelines st the ltvitation of the Foundation,




GRANTERETAX STATUS

The Grantes represents thet § is cunenily either.g tap-exempt entity as dasnribéd in Becton
5044e3(3) of the Interal Revenve Coge and ol & private. foundation. as deseribed Jn Section
509}, oran nrgamzafmn described i Mection §70 CCL) or Seetion 51 1@{2XR). “The Grantes.
shafl fmesediately pive Wiitten noties to this Foundation if the Grentee ceases to-heexempt from
fedéral ineome taxation wnddr Ssction 501(e)3) or Hs status a5 bt a private Toubdation under
Bection 5@9(&) is-msiterially changed, or e status as a Sextion 170 C{1) or Seetion 51 1(&)(2)(]33
organization fs materially changed. The Oramdes dgreey it will not apply the procseds of the
grant Yo any purposes not specified #n Ssotion 170-C(2)(B) of the Imtenal Revenue Code,

1t is expredsly agrees that any ahmlga in the Griantes"s ta status or any use by the Gragfee of
the grant proceeds for any purpose other fian thase. specifisd in Section 170 C(2)E) of the
Infemal Reveme Cods will terminate the oblipetion of the Houndation to raeke firther
paymenty vader the grant,

GRANT REVERSION ANB TERMIMATION

“Any portion of the grand wexpended 4t the completion of the project or at the end of the Grant
Duration and any suthorized exiension thereof, whichever comes fixst, shell be etorned to the
Foundation within fifléen (15) days,

The Poundation, st ifs sele ﬁpmm, ey termingte the grand et any time 1f (1) the Graafes ceases
to be exempt from fedetal income faxation under Section SDIEHT) of the Tternal Revenms
Code, (ii) the Cranites’s status asuot a private foundalionis materdally « altered, ox Ji§ status ss a
Begtion T70 C(1) or Seotion 511 (e)(2)0B) vrganization is materlally aitare:d or (i) in the
Foundation’s judgment, the Grentee brvomes utiable to cavry out the Grant Prispose and Grast
‘Objectives, ceases to be an appropriste means of aceomplishing the Grant Purpose siid Grant

Qbiectives, or falls to comply with any ofthe congditions of fhis Apgresinent.

If the frranit is terminsted prior to the acheduled completion date, the Graniee shall, uponsequest
by the Fowadation, provide to the Foundation a full acoounting of fhe receipt aud Sisbursement
af finds and ax;mndamms incnrrad wider the grant 25 of the effective dste of termipation. The
Chrantes shall repay within thirty (30) days after Writth tequestby the Foundation all grant
funds unaxpended a5 -of the effective date of termination awd all grant funds expended for
pepoges-or iterna alloodble to fhe periad of time subseguent to the effective date of fermination,

The Foundation may reqive, at ts diserslion, vepsyment by (antes to. the Foundstion of (1)
oy prant fundy which wers nofused inadeordance with the teras of s Agresment, including
the Grant Purpose and Orant Oljectives set forth above, aad () a1l prant fiinds recetved if
Grantes meterially fails fp comply with the texme and conditions of this Agreement; insluding
eonditions relating to Use of Project Information and Public Reporting,

{irantes agrees to teturn, auy such finds ppon dedand by Foundation.
MULTEYEAR GRANTS

Thersnswal of any poglieyeai grant forany neespding period will be confingent upon evidence
of adequate performance in priov year(s)

6




LIMITATION: CHANGES

Tt s expresaly undesstood that the Fouridation by reaking this grant has ne obiigution to provide:
other pr addiional support to the Grantes for purposes of fhis project or any other pyrposes.
Any chianges, addifions, o deletions o thevonditions of the grant muet be made in weiting anly
nd must be jointly approved by the Foundation and the Cranige,

HOLD HARMLESS
In secepting & grant from the Foundation, the Grantee hersby Ingvocably and vsconditionally

agrens, 1o the fullest extent permitied by law, to defend, fndemiily and hold haonless the
Foundation, its officers; difectors, trastees, einployess and agents, from ahd ageinst any and all

“glaims, fabilities, losses and expenses {including. reasongble - attorney®s fees) directly,

{ndirectly, wholly or partislly arsing fiom or jn connection with sny act of omission of the
Giraittes, e officets, directors, trgtees, employsss or agents, Inapplylng for-or accepting such.
sanit, 1t expending or applying the finds fifmished pursuant to such grant or in tauying out
thie program or preject o be funded or financad by such grant, expeot o the ektent that sich.
glaims, Hebilifies, logses or exjprense arise from or in sonbsetion with any act of emission of the
Foundaton, its officers, dimctors, Tustons, employess or agents,

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

The Grantee accepls and agrees to.comply with the following Special Conditions (e Special
Conditions sre imposed, so state):

While no spetific speidl conditlons fwe fmposed, the Trantee peknowledges that the
Foundation expsdts that the Crames will continge its eduvation and-suppost servioss fo the
destavated soliooli and will conthne toirain and educnte professions] fistructors i Guachifs
Parizh, Toaddition, the Grantes ageees to collaborate with the Foundstion for éther educational
opporimities a3 feasible in the Fougdation service wres,

MISCELLANEOQUS

A,

ASSIGNMENT

This Agrserment shall not be assigned by the Grantes in any ménnet or by operation of law,
Any such nssignment is deerned nudl and void.

SUBCONTRACT

The Grastee may not efer into any subconiract 1o fulfill ite duties dud obligations under
thig Apteement without the sxpress written consent ofF Poundation, '

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS
Futhe petformance of the work, duties, arid obligations under this Agreemant; it is mutually

understoad and. agreed by the Partics that ench Party and ity agents/employees are at all
tires acting and performing as independent conructors. Neither Pasty shall have noy

7




exercise ‘any coatrol or divsction over the mefhods by which the ather Party or iis
agents/employees shall perform work. Bach Paity understands and ngrees that: (3 1t and #is
sgentsfemiployses shall not be eligible to participate in any beneflt program provided by the
other Party for its employees; (if) neither Party will withhold on behalf of the other Barty or.
s pergonnel, smplovess, agents or Independent contruclom sy sums for Income fax,
wnemployment instrance, soeial seeurity, or any other withholding pursgant to any Jaw ar.
requitemeant of any.governmental body; and (iif} that a1l such withholdings snd benefite, if
applicable, are the sole responisibility of sach Party.

GOVERNING LAW

This Apreement shallhe construed in gocordhnoe with and governed by the laws of the State
‘of Loulsiana, Ary procesding tegarding s Agradment shall be Instituted and condntied
in the Parish where Foundation is located. The provisions of this subsection shall survive
tha texmination of this- Agresment.

NOTICES

Any notiges raquired or pmﬁéd'%a;gunﬁet shall be sufficiently given if sent by registered
or certified mail, postage prapaid, or perspnally-delivered to the addresges set forth in this
Agrsbment, '

NO WAIVER

Mo whiver ofa breach of any provision of this Agresment shall be construed to be & waivey

of eny brasch of aty provision of this Agreement or ofany succoeding breach of the same.
pravision, No delay in acting wiih regard fo any birach of any grovision of this Agreement

.shall be.construed o be a waiver of such breach.

EXCLUDED PROVIDER

The Grentes represents and warrants that neither it nor is employees are Hated by 4 federal
or siate agenoy as excluded, suspended, or otherwise ineligible to pariicipate as » Hoensed
professional withii sll requived camplisnce programs designated for the profession, o, in
federal programs, ineluding Medioars and Medicnld, snd Is not Hsted, nor haw sny surrent
rerson 40 beleve that ducing the term of this- Agreomont will be so listed, on the HHS -0IG
Cumulative. Banctions Report or the Gereral Services Adminisization List of Padise
Frofuded from Fedeval Procutement and Non-Proovrement Programs.  Fach Pary
represenss and warsants that nofther 1§ nor s employess i listed on the Specially Designated
National and Blocked Persons list by the Offibe of Forelgn Assots Control. The Parties
agvee that sither may terininals this Agreement; upon notios tb the other, in the event that
either Party or any person providing. dervides under the tertns of this Agremwent, &s
appropriate, has not retiined their professional cepifisation for the chosen practiced
profession and canno longer provide appropelate gnalitative services upder this Agreement,
or ia Bsted on. the HES-OIG Cumulative Savetions Report or op the General Sarvices
Administeation List of Parties Excluded frony Fedetal Procursment snd NonrFroouement
Fragrams; of on the Specially Designated Nationels snd Blockedl Parsons list by the Office
of Fovelgn Assets Coptrol.




X

&

K.

L 7%

m‘scmsmm OF INFORMATION

The: methodx opegitions and: other Infovmation rephrding fie project and the torms and

-contents-of this Agreefnent dre considefed public infosmetionand are subject to disclosure.

Prior soknowledgement and approval is hersby geanted hy this Agreement for such

-dmsemmatzoa

HIPAL COMPLIANCE

The Parlies ames o msintain, the confidentiality, privacy, and seourity of pstient
informiation to the extent requied by law. Hach Party agreey to comply with the Health:
Inyatancs Portebility end Accodntability Act of 1996 and the regulations promulgated

therevnder (“HIFAA™) with respsct fo thy privay and secuity of “protested health,

Toformetion” (as defined by HIPAA} created, tranamitted, malntained of received by eithar
Party pursusutt to, or in connestion with, the Parties’ ﬂbixg&tiﬁns mnder {his Apeement. The
provisions of thiy subzeotion shall survive the termination of this Apreement.

EEVERABILITY AND REFORMATION

Ifany tetin of this Agreoment is held menforoeable or invalid for any weagon. and hot
suseeptible 1o feformation due fo'a chahge.in applicable law or kegulation, the reimaining
portions shall conutinpe fvfull force and effect, unless the effict of siel soverhce would be
to substaatizlly alter the Agreement o obhgatmm of the Pafties, i which cese the
Agteement would be immediately terminated,

ENTIRE AGREEBMENT
This Agreerment and the attached Hahibits sat forth the entire agz&ament and wnderslonding

between the Parties and mnorgmates and supersedes prioe dmcnamxms, ag;:ﬁammts
undarstafidings, aid represeitations betiveen thetn butnot including pravicus active grant

-agreements.-

COUNTERPARTS.

This Agieement may be exesmted in any nninber of counterparls, each of which shall be
deepaed an ogping), but all such covmderparts together shall constiinfe one dAnd e sere.
fnwtrement,

AUTHORITY,

Weither Pasty shall have sny power or authority whatioever to digouss, negotiate, or extoute

any kind of contract or other obligation or agreeéent on behnlf of the othige Patty,

A sy

L T




The Tregoing terms and conditions are heseby sevepted and agreed fo as of the date first set forth above,

GRANTER:
Date: . %&/
Faige B. Hingrove, Bx vestrmmr
Date: BY: e \) {\/\\M’*‘“"‘w«

1 ave FORmRIY, e Qfﬁ}ﬁﬁam

Kaven O. ta{g!zjﬁ }V LR Bt
FIVING WELL Fﬁm TON:

Date: // /e // Al BY: %Mﬁﬁ-@m

Alice M. Prophit, Presideft/CEO

Dimtes: BY: {/-\ sz

 Couriney Hornsbys-2049 Board Cheit 2

10




Exhibit A -
Approved Grant B

udget




%

7 Project Budget Worksheet

e
i
: FOR GIRANT APPLICATION ONLY

.. W
LiVln well ORGANIZATION'S

i FOURTTATILNS NAME
Grant Cycles 207, . i
SOURGCES OF SU?POR?: indation:  Salired: Eamdpngs
Feundalions: LWF 12334 12,134
Ciker Foundation: ' g
iFodoraifState Grant: 4
Hgeheral Operating Budgew ' 8,300 g300
'Other: - a
. B a
12,334 & - OR300 ' 20,834
1
;PRQJ&CT BUDGET:
Persongal;
! Proposad Positions: ' B
3 . -
. Bxisting Posftions: : _ 8,300 5,360
; ) 3]
3 Feinge (henefiislinges) ' ]
| Consultants , 9
Subtolal Porsoans! o 7 2,300 8,340
(Administrative Expensaes {indirect): ]
Cither Expensas:
Frinting/FlyarsiBrochures 1,140 1,986
Wedia Costefadyvertising i}
- Cifiee Supplles o
E Froject Supplios - FoodiSnacke B
| Froject Supples - Bquipmant/Furniture 4
| Project Supplies - Other 1924 1,024
. Postage : 180 180
| Utiitiesi Talephonefintarnet [
Srsaos oools g
Cither: (tax for stop the bleed Ls) . )
9
O
Huntotal Other Expenses 12,334 ) ] 12,504
{Ganital Exper [
| Offles Equipmant’ 4
| Furaliuee & Figlures a
, Project Eaulpment B _ ]
; Subtotal CapitaliSiart Up N ] ' o 9 0
AL PROJECT EXPENSES 12,334 0 7,300 20,634

i

}" FIH t ol woltowend areas. Enter budgat Hoe fome Tor rovenuss and sxpansss as applicabls. Totals will selfgunerale,
*ontiy Individuatly I budget nareative, Addional soures of revanue sre prcourgud, but nat reuived, Indizate only rovoniins thet ars
E fully commiitod for the purpases of this prafost,

!;‘ Plaase chock oarefully prior to submission of budget. Total Project Resources must oqual Total Projoct Bxpenses by cefumn.
! .

HName of person completing this budget: | w Paige Hargrovi w0 Datel HH22048

L S




it 15U

LIVING WELL FOUNDATION
' PHONE: 318-396-5066
P.O. BOX 2778
WEST MONROE, LA 71264 e

g@gﬁ SEE LA Emergency Response Network

ORIGIN BANK BA2TEATH

11142018

Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four and 00/100"*

LA Emergency Response Network
14141 Alrline Hwy, Building 1, Suite B

L EPL PR RY. EL LT AT S L S

Baton Rouge LA 70817
MEMO
2018 Fali grant, 1st payment
LA Emergency Response Network - ‘
Date Type Reference - Original Amt.

1/10/2018 Bl 2018 Fall, 1st pymt 11,334.00

Origin Bank -~ Cashin 2018 Fall grani, 1st péyment

nnnnnnnnnnn

3191

11472018
Balance Dus Discount Payment |
11,334.00 o 14,334.00 |
Check Armount 11,334.00 :
11,334.00




	01-112_157
	09-324_158

